
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Bola Tobun 
Finance Manager (Pensions & Treasury) 

Direct: 020 8132 1588 
e-mail: bola.tobun@enfield.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 15th March, 2023 at 10.00 am in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
 
Membership: 
 
co : Pauline Kettless (Employee Side); Paul Bishop (Employee Side); Tracy Adnan 
(Employee Side); Victor Ktorakis (Employee Side); Alison Cannur (Employer Side) 
ettless, Paul Bishop, Adnan, Ktorakis (Senior Environmental Health Officer), Alison 
Cannur, Nawshad Ali, Guney Dogan and Chris Joannides 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2022. 

 
4. AON INVESTMENT CONSULTANT PRESENTATION - TO FOLLOW   
 
5. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 

The Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this report and 
the attached Appendix.         
 

6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER, PENSION 
ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE AND UPDATE, PENSION 
ADMINISTRATION TEAM AND LGPS UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 28) 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

  
 The Local Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this update.  

 
7. ENFIELD PENSION BOARD GENERAL REMIT, TERMS OF REFERENCE 

AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24  (Pages 29 - 52) 
 
 The Pension Board is recommended to:  

a) note the contents of this report;  
b) note the pension board terms of reference attached as Appendix 1: 
and  
c) approve the work programme for 2023/24 attached as Appendix 2 
 

8. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE FOR DEC 2022  (Pages 53 
- 70) 

 
 The Pension Board are recommended to:  

a) Note the contents of this report; 
b) The issues discussed by LAPFF, set out in the Quarterly Engagement 
Report which is available on the LAPFF website:  
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/LAPFF-Q4-QER.pdf 
 

9. PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE MINUTES  (Pages 71 - 
76) 

 
 The Local Pension Board are recommended to note the contents of the draft 

Pension Policy & Investment Committee minutes.  
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the date of the future meeting: 

 
Wednesday 12 April 2023 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 excluding the press and the public from the meeting 
for the items listed as part 2 on the agenda on the ground that they involve 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

12. PART TWO ITEMS - CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION   
 
13. LCIV QUARTERLY UPDATE  (Pages 77 - 176) 
 
 

The Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this report. 
 

 

https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/LAPFF-Q4-QER.pdf


3 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.12.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Pauline Kettless - Unison (Chair), Councillor Chris Joannides (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Nawshad Ali, Councillor Guney Dogan, Paul Bishop (Unison), 
Tracy Adnan (Unison), 
 
Officers: Bola Tobun Finance Manager (Pensions and Treasury), Tim O’Connor 
(Exchequer Manager Pension), Robyn Mclintock (Governance Officer) 
 
Also Attending: Joel Duckham (Aon) 
 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies.   
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is in receipt of a 
LGPS Pension from Enfield. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes were agreed. 
 
ACTION: Report to come to the Pension Board on the Independent Chair 
and costs related to this. 
 

4. ENFIELD PENSION FUND QUARTERLY BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 
FOR SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
Bola Tobun presented this item highlighting the key points from the report.  
 
From September quarter end the account is in surplus. A transfer was 
received for almost £6.7 million which was slightly above what was budgeted 
for.  
 
The report was noted.  
 

5. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT  
 
Bola Tobun presented this item.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.12.2022 

Employers have occasionally missed payments but are generally on time. 
There are a total of 60 employers.  
 
One employer missed the deadline for paying there pension contribution on 3 
occasions but only by one or two days. There have only been 9 late payments 
across all 60 employers. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

6. DRAFT ENFIELD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
21/22  
 
Bola Tobun presented this item explaining that the auditors have been 
delayed in signing off the reports since Covid-19. This is a national issue 
rather than a problem just for Enfield. 
 
Bola suggested that the national audit office need to investigate the delays.    
 
The investments between April 21- March 22 have gone up by £170million. By 
the end of March our investments were £1.52billion.  
 
The annual report compares the investment returns with our funds to see if we 
are getting good returns.  
 
The report was noted.  
 

7. PENSION TEAM UPDATE REPORT  
 
Tim O’Connor presented this item highlighting the key points from the report.  
 
A meeting has been set up in January to discuss Prudential’s performance 
and are looking at the option of other AVC providers. AVC wise is doing well 
and get attendance on their online seminars.  
 
There has not been a huge increase in opt-outs. The pensions team have 
been pressing the 50/50 option and visiting sites with staff who don’t have 
access to online information. Members suggested the 50/50 option be 
advertised better. 
 
FCA have given advice on pensions scams, following this the ‘zpensions’ 
email address is being looked at and hopefully will change.  
 
In September 2024 we are looking to onboard pension members to the 
pensions dashboard. The first focus is getting the data as clear as possible.  
 
Members expressed concern that the cut off at 75 for survivor benefits is 
discriminatory at a national level.  
 
The new pensions regulator is starting in January 2023.  
 

Page 2



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.12.2022 

There is a Governance Conference taking place in January 2023 and an LGA 
employer training also coming up. 
 
ACTION: Bola to send details for training to members.  
 
The Pensions Team are doing a restructure on their projects. This is taking 
into account the national difficulties in recruitment to local government 
pension teams and in house training will be taking place to upkeep staff. 
 
Members had questions on flexible retirement for teachers and the need for 
an understanding on Enfield’s policy on this and suggested the team coming 
out to talk to teachers.   
 
 

8. AN UPDATE ON THE EFFECT OF SOARING UK INFLATION ON LGPS  
 
The Board received a verbal update from Bola Tobun. 
 
Concerns were expressed by the Board concerning the effects of soaring 
inflation and cost of living increase may affect employee’s ability to continue to 
pay pension contributions. So far this has not had an adverse effect, but it will 
be monitored and more likely to see effects next year.  
 
The Pension, Policy and Investment Committee are also looking into this.  
 
ACTION: Include this item on the next Pension Board Meeting Agenda.  
 

9. PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
The Board noted the minutes.  
 
The Chair advised she had been meeting with the Chair of the Pension, Policy 
and Investment Committee virtually. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

12. PART TWO ITEMS - CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

13. LCIV QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Following the Part 2 discussion the confidential report was NOTED.  
 
ACTION: Bola to send the board LCIV report from the investmnet 
consultant which asseses how risky the investments are. 
 

14. TRIENNIAL VALUATION RESULTS 2022 AND REVIEW OF FUNDING 
STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR ENFIELD PENSION FUND  
 

Page 3



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.12.2022 

As part of the part 2 discussion Members received an update from Aon on the 
Triennial Valuation results for 2022.  
 

15. DLUHC’S CONSULTATION  
 
Following the Part 2 discussion the confidential report was NOTED. 
 
Members raised the question as to whether councillors on the Pension, Policy 
& Investment Committee are subject to a DBS check given their financial 
responsibility.   
 
ACTION: Robyn to advise on DBS checks of Councillors.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



. 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
ENFIELD PENSION BOARD  
 
Meeting Date: 15 March 2023 
 

 
Subject:   Employers Contribution Report                     
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Leaver 
 
Executive Director:  Fay Hammond 
 
Key Decision:  [                          ] 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report updates the Board on the collection of Employer contributions up 
to January 2023 which were due on 19 February 2023. 

2. The key decision making for, and management of, the Fund has been 
delegated by the London Borough of Enfield the Council to a formal Pension 
Fund Committee (PPIC), supported by officers of the Council and advisers to 
the Pension Fund. 

3. The Executive Director of Resources is the Section 151 Officer and therefore 
has a statutory responsibility for the proper financial affairs of the Council 
including Fund matters. 

4. A local pension board has been in place since April 2015 to assist in: 

a) securing compliance of Fund matters; and 

b) ensuring the efficient and effective governance and administration of the 
Fund. 

Proposal(s) 

5. The Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this report and the 

attached Appendix.         

Reason for Proposal(s) 

6. The Pension Board is recommended to note this report and the activity of the 
team in bringing this area back to an acceptable standard. 

7. The Pensions Board’s role is to assist the Administering Authority in ensuring 
compliance with the regulations.  

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 4 
 

Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan  

8. Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods.   

9. Build our Economy to create a thriving place.  

10. Sustain Strong and healthy Communities.  

Background  

11. Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, Enfield 
Council is required to maintain a pension fund for its employees and other 
‘scheduled bodies’ as defined in the Regulations known as the Enfield 
Pension Fund (EPF or the Fund). The Regulations also empower the Fund to 
admit employees of other ‘defined’ (e.g. other public bodies) bodies into the 
Fund. 

12. The Employers (scheduled and admitted bodies) are required to pay both 
employee and employer contributions to the Fund monthly. The contributions 
rates for members is set out in the LGPS Regulations. The Employer 
contribution rate is set at the triennial valuation and recorded in the rates and 
adjustment certificate issued by the Funds actuary. 

13. The Employers are required by regulations to make the payment of 
contributions to the Fund be made no later than 19 days of the following 
month in which the contributions were deducted from payroll (22 days by 
means of an electronic communication). 

2022/23 Contributions 

14. The Enfield Pension Fund has set the 19 days following the month in which 
the contributions were deducted from payroll to determine if a payment has 
been received on time. The attached Appendix 1 sets out the number of 
payments received after the 19 days have elapsed. 

15. Contributions are received after the 19th day of each month following 
contributions deducted up to the 19 February 2023 is shown as Appendix 1 to 
this report. 

16. In total there have been 9 late payments of contributions out of 357 expected 
payments. This is attributed to seven different employers in the Fund. Capel 
Manor College was late on three different occasions and six other employers 
paid their contribution late once, since the beginning of this financial year, that 
is from April 2022 to January 2023. 

17. Capel Manor College was late by a day in April, August and by two days in 
October 2022. Enfield Equality Centre (EREC) missed the June 2022 
payment deadline by 18 days due to an error, the third employer Fusion 
Lifestyle missed the July payment deadline by a day due to an oversight of 
the admin team, The Pantry and Birkin both employers missed the August 
deadline by a day due to staff holidays, WGC missed the August payment 

Page 6



Page 3 of 4 
 

deadline by 5 days, due to staff sickness and Enfield Council missed by 2 
days due to administrative oversight. 

Safeguarding Implications 

18. The report provides clear evidence of sound financial management, efficient 
use of resources, promotion of income generation and adherence to Best 
Value and good performance management. 

Public Health Implications 

19. The Enfield Pension Fund indirectly contributes to the delivery of Public 
Health priorities in the borough. 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal  

20. The Council is committed to Fairness for All to apply throughout all work and 
decisions made. The Council serves the whole borough fairly, tackling 
inequality through the provision of excellent services for all, targeted to meet 
the needs of each area. The Council will listen to and understand the needs of 
all its communities. 

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 

21. There are no environmental and climate change considerations arising from 
this report. 

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not 
t
[...]
 public service pension schemes in 2023. The 
statement is now scheduled to be published just after recess, on 20 
February.  

  

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



 

 

2 

 

HMRC has shared the PI multiplier tables in advance of the statement. The 
tables will be officially published on gov.uk with the accompanying 
ministerial statement.  

  

6.      2023/24 employee contribution bands – effective from 1st April 2023 

  
       

 
      
 

7.      Automatic enrolment trigger remains the same 

  
          On 26 January 2023, DWP published its review of the automatic enrolment  
         thresholds for 2023/24. 6 The Pensions Act 2008 requires DWP to annually     
         review various thresholds relevant for automatic enrolment rules. The    
         earnings trigger remains at £10,000 for 2023/24. 
 
         Please refer to Appendix 1 for more information. 
 
         

8.     DLUHC consult on changing the date on which CARE   
       benefits are revalued in the LGPS 

 
        DLUHC announce a consultation on changing the date on which Career    
        Average pensions are revalued from 1 April to 6 April. The move is  
        designed to bring the revaluation of LGPS CARE benefits into line with the     
        Pension Input Period (PIP) used for Annual Allowance tax calculations. 
 
        Why is the change being proposed?  
 

The Annual Allowance calculation measures the increase in pension           
benefits over the PIP. If growth exceeds the Annual Allowance of £40,0001 

Page 12

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fprotect-eu.mimecast.com%2Fs%2FkY_rCR1YXi9DygC9ZYlT%3Fdomain%3Dlgpslibrary.org&data=05%7C01%7Ctim.o%27connor%40enfield.gov.uk%7Cd8f8558ab1de4932330208db0dc7ae88%7Ccc18b91d1bb24d9bac767a4447488d49%7C0%7C0%7C638118923502603612%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=RH%2Bc%2FjUA%2FjlJoNF90cewcN0UgeQWWk3oaf8GEa0hRLQ%3D&reserved=0


 

 

3 

 

then a tax charge may be payable. The calculation of the growth allows for 
benefits to increase in line with a cost-of-living increase without being 
measured against the £40,000 limit.  
 
The problem that has been identified is that this cost-of-living increase is 
different from the increase that is actually applied to CARE benefits, so a 
mismatch arises. In periods of fairly steady, low inflation this mismatch was 
shrugged off as just one of those things. However, the rapid increase in 
prices that occurred in 2022, resulting in a jump in the CPI measurement 
which is used to revalue pensions, has brought the issue to the fore.  

 
If the changes outlined in this consultation were not applied, then the 
inflationary allowance allowed for in the 2022/23 Annual Allowance 
calculation would be 3.1% while CARE benefits would be increasing by 
10.1%. This would see significantly more people breaching the Annual 
Allowance and paying a tax charge. 

 
This is a very short consultation, lasting only 2 weeks from 10 February 
2023 to 24 February 2023. The tight timescale implies that if the changes 
are implemented, pension administration systems will not be updated in time 
for April’s increases to be applied. 

 
The move to apply revaluation to CARE benefits on 6 April will have the 
desired effect of aligning the increase that is applied to the starting value for 
Annual Allowance purposes with the revaluation that is applied to CARE 
benefits. This will see fewer members affected by the Annual Allowance in 
2022-23 than would otherwise be the case if the move was not made. 

 
        Please refer to Appendix 2 for more information 

     
          

9.      DLUHC cost control consultation 

 

DLUHC have just published a consultation on proposed amendments to the 
Scheme Advisory Board’s cost control mechanism. This affects all LGPS 
funds in England and Wales. The mechanism operates in addition to the 
HM Treasury cost control valuations (which a
[...]
t out in the Quarterly Engagement Report 
which is available on the LAPFF website:  
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/LAPFF-Q4-QER.pdf 
 

Reason for Proposal(s) 

4. The exercise of voting rights and engagement with investee companies are a key 
part of the Fund’s role as a long term steward of assets. Ensuring good 
corporate governance and the adoption of sustainable business models at the 
companies in which the Fund invests should over the longer term ensure that 
they are able to deliver superior returns to the Fund. 

Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan  

5. Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods.   

6. Build our Economy to create a thriving place.  

7. Sustain Strong and healthy Communities.  

Page 67

https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/LAPFF-Q4-QER.pdf


Page 2 of 4 
 

Background  

8. The Fund currently delegates the exercise of its voting rights to its external 
equity managers, who are asked to comply as far as possible with the Fund’s 
voting policies. The move to a pooled structure over the medium term would 
significantly impact this arrangement as voting rights would need to be exercised 
at pool level rather than fund level. The Fund will therefore need to ensure that it 
works with other London funds as well as the pool itself to ensure that in the 
future it is able to effectively express its views through the exercise of voting 
rights.  

9. The Fund also currently delegates broader engagement with investee companies 
around ESG issues to its external managers. The Fund is a member of the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), which currently comprises 71 local 
authority pension funds with combined assets of £205 billion. The Forum exists 
to promote the investment interests of local authority pension funds, and in 
particular to maximise their influence as shareholders to promote corporate 
social responsibility and high standards of corporate governance amongst the 
companies in which they invest. 

LAPFF Engagement Outcomes 

10. For this reporting period, LAPFF engaged with various companies on different 
topics detailed information is in the attached Appendix 1 - Quarter Ending 31 
December 2022. 

Safeguarding Implications 

11. Poor corporate governance and unsustainable business practices can impact on 
share prices and increases the risk that the Fund may experience a loss of value 
in its investments in the future 

Public Health Implications 

12. The Enfield Pension Fund indirectly contributes to the delivery of Public Health 
priorities in the Borough. 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal  

13. The Council is committed to Fairness for All to apply throughout all work and 
decisions made. The Council serves the whole borough fairly, tackling inequality 
through the provision of excellent services for all, targeted to meet the needs of 
each area. The Council will listen to and understand the needs of all its 
communities. 

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 

14. Environmental and climate change considerations are all over this report. 

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken 

Page 68



Page 3 of 4 
 

15. The rigorous robust management of LBE Pension Fund results in better quicker 
and more effective decision making which can lead to better Fund performance 
and reduction in the contribution required from the Council towards the Fund.  

16. Ensuring good corporate governance and the adoption of sustainable business 
models at the companies in which the Fund invests should over the longer term 
ensure that they are able to deliver superior returns to the Fund. 

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will 
be taken to manage these risks 

17. This is a noting report.  

Financial Implications 

18. This is a noting report and there are no direct financial implications as a result of 
the contents of this report. 
 

19. The exercise of voting rights and engagement with investee companies are a key 
part of the Fund’s role as a long term steward of assets. Ensuring good 
corporate governance and the adoption of sustainable business models at the 
companies in which the Fund invests should over the longer term ensure that 
they are able to deliver superior returns to the Fund. Poor corporate governance 
and unsustainable business practices can impact on share prices and increases 
the risk that the Fund may experience a loss of value in its investments in the 
future. 

Legal Implications  

20. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016 Regulation 7 requires Administering Authorities to 
publish and maintain an Investment Strategy Statement which includes, amongst 
other items, details of: 

a) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental and corporate governance 
considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-selection, retention 
and realisation of investments. 

b) The authority’s policy on the exercise of the rights (including voting rights) 
attaching to investments. 

21. In addition, Government guidance on the preparation and maintenance of the 
Investment Strategy Statement states that Administering Authorities should 
explain their policy on stewardship with reference to the Stewardship Code, the 
seven principles of which apply on a ‘comply or explain’ basis. 

22.  There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.   

Workforce Implications 

23. The employer’s contribution is a significant element of the Council’s budget and 
consequently any improvement in investment performance will allow the Council 
to meet this obligation easily and could also make resources available for other 
corporate priorities. 

Page 69



Page 4 of 4 
 

Property Implications 

24. None 

Other Implications 

25. None 

Options Considered 

26. The Fund would remain a member of LAPFF but to ensure the Fund’s 
Responsible Investment (RI) approach is enhanced the engagement approach 
can be improved by procuring an overlay service rather than relying on 
delegation to fund managers. 

 
Report Author: Bola Tobun 
 Finance Manager – Pensions & Treasury 
 Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk 
 Tel no. 020 8132 1588 
Date of report        24th February 2023 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report for December 2022 
 
Background Papers 
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/LAPFF-Q4-QER.pdf 
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/LAPFF-QER-2022-Q3-Final.pdf 
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/LAPFF-Q2-QER.pdf 
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/LAPFF-QER-2022-Q1.pdf 
 
 
 

Page 70

mailto:Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/LAPFF-Q4-QER.pdf
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/LAPFF-QER-2022-Q3-Final.pdf
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/LAPFF-Q2-QER.pdf
https://lapfforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/LAPFF-QER-2022-Q1.pdf


 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 18.1.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS (Chair) Doug Taylor, (Vice Chair) Tim Leaver, Gina Needs, 

Sabri Ozaydin, David Skelton and Edward Smith 
 
 
OFFICERS: Olga Bennet (Director of Finance), Bola Tobun (Finance 

Manager – Pensions and Treasury) Robyn McLintock 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor), Jennifer O’Neil (CFA-

Associate Partner, Aon), Colin Cartwright (Partner – Aon) 
 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Tim Leaver.  
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
There were none received.  
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 were agreed with the 
following amendments; 
 
To correct number sequencing on item 5. Members confirm
[...]
ond the practical 
purpose to deliver pooling, LCIV aspires to be “a best in class asset pool 
delivering value for Londoners through long term sustainable 
investment strategies.” This statement has been updated to emphasise 
their commitment to responsible investment and stewardship.  

10. The attached appendices have the current business update of London CIV as 
of end of February 2023 and the London CIV - Enfield Quarterly Investment 

Report for December 2022.  

Report Author: Bola Tobun 
 Finance Manager – Pensions & Treasury 
 Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk 
 Tel no. 020 8132 1588 
 
Date of report        28th February 2023 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – London CIV Business Update (Confidential & exempt Report) 
Appendix 2 – London CIV - Enfield Quarterly Investment Report December 2022 
(Confidential & exempt Report) 
 
Background Papers - None 

Page 78

mailto:Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 79
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 Employer Contributions Report
	5 Appendix 1 –Enfield PF Employers Late Contribution Payments Schedule January 2023

	6 Pension Administration Risk Register, Pension Administration Performance and Update, Pension Administration Team and LGPS Update
	7 Enfield Pension Board General Remit, Terms of Reference and Work Programme for 2023/24
	Terms Of Reference Local Pension Board
	8 Appendix 2 – Pension Board Work Programme for 2023-24

	8 LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Update for Dec 2022
	_Hlk74554998
	_Hlk74554948
	_Hlk66797293
	10 - Enfield PB - LAPFF Engagement Update for Dec 2022 Quarter End

	9 Pension Policy & Investment Committee Minutes
	13 LCIV Quarterly Update
	6 - p 2 Appendix 2 – London CIV - Enfield Quarte

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.3.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Pauline Kettless, Councillors Chris Joannides, Nawshad Ali and Tracey 
Adnan. 
 

Officers: Ravi Lakhani (Interim Head of Pensions Investments), Andreas Andrea 

(Principal Exchequer Officer Pension), and Nicola Lowther (Governance Manager) 

  
 
Also Attending: Colin Cartwright (AON) 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Bishop, Alison Cannur, Tim 
O’Connor and Julie Barker. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is in receipt of a 
LGPS Pension from Enfield. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 were AGREED. 
 

4. AON INVESTMENT CONSULTANT PRESENTATION  
 
Colin Cartwright (Aon) gave a brief presentation on this item and stated that it 
would be going to the Pension Policy and Investment Committee to be 
discussed in more detail on 29 March 2023. The contents of the presentation 
were NOTED. 
 

5. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT  
 
Ravi Lakhani, Interim Head of Pension Investments presented this item and 
highlighted key points from the report. 
 
The Enfield Pension Fund has set the 19 days following the month in which 
the contributions were deducted from payroll to determine if a payment has 
been received on time. Contributions are received after the 19th day of each 
month following contributions deducted up to the 19 February 2023. 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.3.2023 

In total there have been 9 late payments of contributions out of 357 expected 
payments. This is attributed to seven different employers in the Fund due to 
administrative errors and staff absence.  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER, PENSION 
ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE AND UPDATE, PENSION 
ADMINISTRATION TEAM AND LGPS UPDATE  
 
Andreas Andrea, Principal Exchequer Officer Pensions presented this item 
and highlighted the key points from the report. 
 
The Pensions Increase (PI) is set for 10.1% but is still yet to be laid before 
parliament. Members will pay less contributions but once the pay award is 
agreed, the contribution rate will increase, and the arrears will be taken from 1 
April. 
 
DLUHC announced a consultation on changing the date on which Career 
Average pensions are revalued from 1 April to 6 April. The move is designed 
to bring the revaluation of LGPS CARE benefits into line with the Pension 
Input Period (PIP) used for Annual Allowance tax calculations. 
 
The Annual Allowance calculation measures the increase in pension benefits 
over the PIP. If growth exceeds the Annual Allowance of £40,0001 Page 12 3 
then a tax charge may be payable. The calculation of the growth allows for 
benefits to increase in line with a cost-of-living increase without being 
measured against the £40,000 limit. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

7. ENFIELD PENSION BOARD GENERAL REMIT, TERMS OF REFERENCE 
AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24  
 
Ravi Lakhani, Interim Head of Pension Investments presented this item and 
highlighted the key points. 
 
The report outlines the general remit and core functions of the Enfield Pension 
Board, the terms of reference and the work programme for 2023/24.  
 
Bola Tobun developed the work programme but was due to be leaving the 
Council soon and Ravi Lakhani would like to propose some amendments to 
the work programme. 
 
The report and terms of reference were NOTED, and the work programme 
was AGREED with the following to be included:  
 

1. Transparency of the Management fees being charged to Enfield 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.3.2023 

                          ACTION: Ravi Lakhani, Interim Head of Pensions 
Investments 
 
It was also AGREED that due to the Budget report being omitted from this 
meeting it would be brought to the first meeting of the next municipal year. 
 

               ACTION: Ravi Lakhani, Interim Head of Pensions 
Investments 

 
8. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE FOR DEC 2022  

 
Ravi Lakhani, Interim Head of Pension Investments highlighted key points 
from the report. 
 
The purpose of the report is the exercise of voting rights and engagement with 
investee companies are a key part of the Fund’s role as a long-term steward 
of assets. Ensuring good corporate governance and the adoption of 
sustainable business models at the companies in which the Fund invests 
should over the longer term ensure that they are able to deliver superior 
returns to the Fund. 
 
The Fund currently delegates the exercise of its voting rights to its external 
equity managers, who are asked to comply as far as possible with the Fund’s 
voting policies. The move to a pooled structure over the medium term would 
significantly impact this arrangement as voting rights would need to be 
exercised at pool level rather than fund level. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

9. PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Pension Policy and Investment Committee which was held 
on 18 January 2023 were NOTED. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was AGREED that the meeting due to be held on Wednesday 12 April 2023 
at 10am is to be cancelled. 
 
Future meeting dates had been previously provided by Bola Tobun and the 
following dates were AGREED by the Chair and the Board which is subject to 
approval at Annual Council on Wednesday 10 May 2023. 
 
Wednesday 28 June 2023 – 10am 
Wednesday 13 September 2023 – 10am 
Wednesday 13 December 2023 – 10am 
Wednesday 13 March 2023 – 10am 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.3.2023 

12. PART TWO ITEMS - CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

13. LCIV QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Following the Part 2 discussion, the confidential report was NOTED.  
 

14. THANKS  
 
The Chair extended thanks to Bola for all her help and support and wished 
her all the best in the future at Harrow Council. 
 
 
 
 


